Total  $ 53,902,271  $ 508,293 $ 5,385,024 $ 12,641,241  $ 35,367,713

2023

Investment Maturities (in years)
Investment Type   Fair Value   Less than 1 1 to 5 6 to 10  More than 10

U.S. treasuries  $ 10,646,611  $ - $ 2,243,413 $   795,417  $ 7,607,781
U.S. agencies   721,390  - 721,390 -  -
Mortgage backed
securities   19,378,392  - 1,955,456 1,345,489  16,077,447

Corporate bonds   14,094,770  - 5,291,017 6,308,642  2,495,111
Asset backed securities   1,887,813  - 1,887,813 -  -
Total  $ 46,728,976  $ - $ 12,099,089 $ 8,449,548  $ 26,180,339

Credit risk is the risk that a security or a portfolio will lose some or all of its value due to a real or
perceived change in the ability of the issuer to repay its debt. This risk is generally measured by
the assignment of a rating by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. The Plan's
investment policy utilizes portfolio diversification in order to control this risk.

CITY OF MIRAMAR
CONSOLIDATED RETIREMENT PLAN & TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Continued
September 30, 2024 and 2023

20

The following table discloses credit ratings by investment type, at September 30, as applicable:
 2024 2023

Fair Value
 Percentage

of Portfolio Fair Value
Percentage
of Portfolio

U.S. government guaranteed* $   41,028,726  76.12% $ 30,746,393   65.80%

AAA   630,852  1.17% 1,740,708   3.73%
AA   185,600  0.34%   351,752   0.75%
AA-   170,017  0.32%   210,231   0.45%
A+  3,197,451  5.93%   -   0.00%
A  1,350,809  2.51% 1,696,210   3.63%
A-  1,377,667  2.56% 3,250,803   6.96%
BBB+  1,741,146  3.23% 3,690,800   7.90%
BBB   3,050,188  5.66% 4,340,542   9.29%
BBB-  1,169,815  2.17%   -   0.00%
Not-rated  -  0.00%   701,537   1.50%
Total credit risk debt security  12,873,545  23.88% 15,982,583   34.20%
Total $ 53,902,271   100.00% $ 46,728,976   100.00%

* Obligations of the U.S. government or obligations explicitly guaranteed by the
U.S. government are not considered to have credit risk and do not have purchase
limitations.

Custodial Credit Risk

Deposits are exposed to custodial risk if they are uninsured and uncollateralized. Custodial risk for
investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty, the Plan will not be able
to recover the value of its investments or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside
party.

Custodial risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty to a